

No. _____

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE**

**Weaver's Cove Energy, LLC
Mill River Pipeline, LLC
Appellants,**

vs.

**Massachusetts Office of
Coastal Zone Management
Respondent.**

**JOINT SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPEAL
OF WEAVER'S COVE ENERGY, LLC AND MILL RIVER PIPELINE, LLC**

Bruce F. Kiely
G. Mark Cook
Jessica A. Fore
Emil J. Barth
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
The Warner
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400
(202) 639-7700

Counsel for Appellants
Weaver's Cove Energy, LLC
Mill River Pipeline, LLC

March 21, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. Respondent’s Attempts To Deny Appellants’ Right Of Appeal Under The CZMA Because No Agreement On A Stay Of MCZM’s Consistency Review Was Reached Should Be Rejected..... 1

II. Element 1: Appellants Have Demonstrated That The Projects Significantly And Substantially Further The National Interest..... 4

 A. The LOR and Reconsideration Response Do Not Render The Projects “Dead” Because They Are Not Final Decisions 4

 B. The LOR and Reconsideration Response Do Not Affect The Calculation Of The National Interest For The Projects 6

III. Element 2: Appellants Have Demonstrated That The National Interests Furthered By The Projects Outweigh Any Adverse Coastal Effects 8

IV. Element 3: MCZM Cannot Prevail on Element 3 Because It Has Not Met Its Burden of Identifying An Alternative That Is Consistent With The Massachusetts Coastal Zone Management Program..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1456(c)	1
---------------------------	---

REGULATORY MATERIALS

15 C.F.R. § 930.120	4
15 C.F.R. § 930.130(d)	9
33 C.F.R. § 127.007	6
33 C.F.R. § 127.015(c)	5
33 C.F.R. § 127.015(d)	5
CZMA Federal Consistency Regulations, 65 Fed. Reg. 77,124 (Dec. 8, 2000).....	2
CZMA Federal Consistency Regulations, 71 Fed. Reg. 788 (Jan. 5, 2006).....	8, 12

SECRETARY OF COMMERCE DECISIONS

<i>Decision and Findings in the Consistency Appeal of Roger W. Fuller</i> (Oct. 2, 1992).....	7, 9
<i>Decision and Findings in the Consistency Appeal of Islander East Pipeline Company, L.L.C.</i> (May 5, 2004)	7, 9
<i>Decision and Findings in the Consistency Appeal of Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Feb. 26, 1988)	3, 8
<i>Decision and Findings in the Consistency Appeal of Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc.</i> (Sept. 2, 1994)	6
<i>Decision and Findings in the Consistency Appeal of Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> (May 19, 1994)	12
